Chap.

CHAPTER 55.

Terms of court in Becker county.

S. F. No. 295.

> An act prescribing the time for holding the general terms of the district court in the county of Becker in the Seventh judicial district in the State of Minnesota.

> Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

> SECTION I. The general terms of the district court in and for the County of Becker, in the Seventh judicial district, State of Minnesota, shall be held upon the fourth (4th) Monday in March and the first (1st) Monday in October in each year.

> SEC. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 21, 1905.

B. F. No. 842. Protection

of pigeona,

CHAPTER 56.

An act to prevent the capture or molestation of certain kinds of pigeons and providing a penalty for its violation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. No person shall take, capture, molest or in any way interfere with any Antwerp, or homing or carrier pigeon if it have the name of its owner stamped upon its wing or tail, or wear a ring or seamless leg band with its registered number stamped thereon, or have any other distinguishing mark: nor shall any person remove any such distinguishing mark from any such pigeon.

SEC. 2. Any person who shall violate any provision of this act shall be guilty of a midemeanor.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 21, 1905.

▲ntwerp or homing.

Distinguishing mark of owner.